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32 §9401. SHORT TITLE 

This chapter shall be known and may be cited as the "Private Security Guards Act." 

32 §9402. PURPOSE 

It is the purpose of this chapter to regulate any person engaging in the business of providing 

a private security guard or private security guards. 

32 §9403. DEFINITIONS 

As used in this chapter, unless the context otherwise indicates, the following terms have the 

following meanings. 

1. Armored car service.  "Armored car service" means the service provided by any person 

transporting or offering to transport, under armed security guard, currency, jewels, stocks, bonds, 

paintings or other things of value in a motor vehicle specially equipped to offer a high degree of 

security. 

1-A. Agent.  "Agent" means a principal corporate officer, partner, owner or majority 

shareholder of a contract security company or a resident of the State who manages or supervises 

the security guard business of a resident or nonresident contract security company within the 

State. This definition does not apply in section 9412, subsection 2, wherein "agent" has the 

common dictionary definition indicated by its context. 

2. Commissioner.  "Commissioner" means the Commissioner of Public Safety. 

3. Contract security company.  "Contract security company" means any person engaged in 

the business of providing, or who undertakes to provide, a security guard for another person. 

3-A. Dangerous substance.  "Dangerous substance" means alcohol or any substance that is a 

schedule W, X, Y or Z drug under Title 17-A, chapter 45. 

3-B. Drug abuser.  "Drug abuser" means a person who uses any dangerous substance in 

violation of any law of the State. 

3-C. Drug addict.  "Drug addict" means a drug-dependent person who due to the use of a 

dangerous substance has developed such a tolerance to the substance that abrupt termination of 

the use of the substance would produce withdrawal symptoms. 

3-D. Drug-dependent person.  "Drug-dependent person" means a person who is unable to 

function effectively and whose inability to do so results from the use of a dangerous substance. 

3-E. Employee.  "Employee" means a natural person who performs one or more security 

guard functions under a contract of hire between the natural person and a contract security 

company or between the natural person and a proprietary security organization. A natural person 

who is an employee of a contract security company may not simultaneously be an employee of a 

proprietary security organization. This definition does not apply in section 9412, subsection 4, 

wherein "employee" has its common dictionary definition. 

3-F. Firearm.  "Firearm" has the same meaning as set forth in Title 17-A, section 2, 

subsection 12-A. 

3-G. Formal charging instrument.  "Formal charging instrument" means a complaint, 

indictment, information, juvenile petition or other formal written accusation against a person for 

some criminal or juvenile offense. 

3-H. Fugitive from justice.  "Fugitive from justice" has the same meaning as set forth in 

Title 15, section 201, subsection 4. 

3-I. Government.  "Government" has the same meaning as set forth in Title 17-A, section 2, 

subsection 13. 

3-J. Law enforcement officer.  "Law enforcement officer" has the same meaning as set 

forth in Title 17-A, section 2, subsection 17. 
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4. Licensee.  "Licensee" means any person to whom a license is granted in accordance with 

this chapter. 

5. Licensing authority.  "Licensing authority" means the Commissioner of Public Safety. 

6. Person.  "Person" means any natural person, firm, association, organization, partnership, 

corporation or any employee or agent thereof. 

7. Principal corporate officer.  "Principal corporate officer" means the president, vice-

president, treasurer, secretary, clerk and comptroller, as well as any other person who performs 

functions for the corporation corresponding to those performed by the other officers enumerated 

in this subsection. 

8. Proprietary security organization.  "Proprietary security organization" means any 

organization or department of that organization which provides fulltime security guards solely for 

itself. 

8-A. Reckless or negligent conduct.  "Reckless or negligent conduct" means that the 

applicant, either consciously disregarding or failing to be aware of a risk that his conduct would 

cause such a result, engaged in conduct which in fact created a substantial risk of either death, 

serious bodily injury, bodily injury or offensive physical contact to another human being or the 

taking of, or damage or destruction to, the property of another person or government, and the 

applicant's disregard or failure to be aware of that risk, when viewed in light of the nature and 

purpose of the applicant's conduct and the circumstances known to him, involved a deviation 

from the standard of conduct that a reasonable and prudent person would observe in the same 

situation. 

9. Security guard.  "Security guard" means any person who, for any consideration 

whatsoever, performs any of the following functions: 

A. Protection of individuals or property from harm or theft of property of any kind; 

B. Prevention, observation or detection of any unauthorized activity on private property; 

C. Prevention of unlawful intrusion or entry, larceny, vandalism, abuse, arson or trespass 

on private property; 

D. Repealed [1987, c. 701, §4 (RP).] 

E. Street patrol service; or 

F. Armored car service. 

10. Security system.  "Security system" means equipment designed to detect or signal an 

unauthorized intrusion to which security guards are expected to respond. 

11. Street patrol service.  "Street patrol service" means any contract security company or 

proprietary security organization utilizing foot patrols, motor vehicles or any other means of 

transportation on public thoroughfares as security guards. 

32 §9404. LICENSE REQUIREMENT; EXCEPTIONS 

1.    No person may act as a security guard without first obtaining from the commissioner a 

license to be a contract security company. 

2.    This section does not apply to the following: 

A. Any proprietary security organization or any employee thereof; 

B. Any person employed by a person possessing a valid license to be a contract security 

company; 

C. Any person possessing a valid contract security company license granted under any 

prior existing provision of law of this State, provided that upon expiration of that license 

the person shall be governed by this section. 
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32 §9405. LICENSE QUALIFICATIONS 

1. Qualifications.  

1-A. Criteria for issuing license.  The commissioner shall issue, upon written application, a 

license to be a contract security company to any person who has demonstrated good moral 

character and who meets the following requirements: 

A. Is 18 years of age or older; 

B. Is a citizen or resident alien of the United States; 

C. Has not been dishonorably discharged from military service; 

D. Has not been convicted of a crime punishable by one year or more imprisonment or, 

within the past 5 years, of any crime enumerated in section 9412; 

E. Has not been adjudicated to have committed a juvenile offense involving conduct 

which, if committed by an adult, is punishable by one year or more imprisonment or, 

within the past 5 years, a juvenile offense involving conduct which, if committed by an 

adult, is a crime enumerated in section 9412; 

F. Submits an application which contains the following, to be answered by the applicant: 

(1) Full name; 

(2) Full current address and addresses for the prior 5 years; 

(3) The date and place of birth, height, weight and color of eyes; 

(4) A record of previous issuances of, refusals to issue and renew, suspensions and 

revocations of a license to be a contract security company. The record of previous 

refusals to issue alone does not constitute cause for refusal and the record of previous 

refusals to renew and revocations alone constitutes cause for refusal only as provided 

in section 9411-A; 

(5) The following questions. 

(a) Is there a formal charging instrument now pending against you in this or any 

other jurisdiction for a crime which is punishable by one year or more 

imprisonment or for any other crime alleged to have been committed by you 

with the use of a dangerous weapon, as defined in Title 17-A, section 2, 

subsection 9, or of a firearm against another person? 

(b) Is there a formal charging instrument now pending against you in this or any 

other jurisdiction for a juvenile offense which involves conduct which, if 

committed by an adult, would be punishable by one year or more of 

imprisonment or for any other juvenile offense alleged to have been committed 

by you with the use of a dangerous weapon, as defined in Title 17-A, section 2, 

subsection 9, or of a firearm against another person? 

(c) Have you ever been convicted of a crime described in division (a) or 

adjudicated as having committed a juvenile offense as described in division (b)? 

(d) Is there a formal charging instrument now pending against you in this 

jurisdiction for any crime enumerated in section 9412? 

(e) Is there a formal charging instrument now pending against you in this 

jurisdiction for a juvenile offense which involves conduct which, if committed 

by an adult, would be a crime enumerated in section 9412? 

(f) Have you within the past 5 years been convicted of a crime described in 

division (d) or adjudicated as having committed a juvenile offense as described 

in division (e)? 

(g) Are you a fugitive from justice? 

(h) Are you a drug abuser, drug addict or drug-dependent person? 
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(i) Do you have a mental disorder which causes you to be potentially dangerous 

to yourself or others? 

(j) Have you been adjudicated to be an incapacitated person pursuant to Title 18-

A, article V, Parts 3 and 4, and not had that designation removed by an order 

under Title 18-A, section 5-307, subsection (b)? 

(k) Have you been dishonorably discharged from the military forces within the 

past 5 years? 

(l) Are you an illegal alien; 

(6) A list of employees as of the date the applicant signs the application who will 

perform security guard functions within the State. This list shall identify each 

employee by his full name, full current address and addresses for the prior 5 years 

and his date and place of birth, height, weight and color of eyes. For each employee 

on this list who will perform security guard functions at the site of a labor dispute or 

strike, the applicant shall have previously investigated the background of the 

employee to ensure that the employee meets all of the requirements to be a security 

guard as contained in section 9410-A, subsection 1. If the employee meets all of the 

requirements to be a security guard, the applicant shall also submit a statement, 

signed by the applicant, stating that the applicant has conducted this background 

investigation and that the employee meets the requirements contained in section 

9410-A, subsection 1; and 

(7) A photograph of the applicant taken within 6 months of the date the applicant 

affixes his signature to the application; and 

G. Does the following: 

(1) At the request of the commissioner or his designee, takes whatever action is 

required of him by law to allow the commissioner or his designee to obtain from: 

Hospitals and mental institutions either within or outside of the State, limited to 

records of involuntary commitments; the courts; law enforcement agencies; and the 

military, information relevant to the following: 

(a) The ascertainment of whether the information supplied on the application or 

any documents made a part of the application is true and correct; 

(b) The ascertainment of whether each of the additional requirements of this 

section has been met; and 

(c) Section 9411-A; 

(2) If it becomes necessary to resolve any questions as to his identity, submits to 

having his fingerprints taken by the commissioner or his designee; and 

(3) Submits the application fee in accordance with section 9407, subsection 1. 

2. Good moral character.  

2-A. Complete application; certification by applicant.  The requirements set out in 

subsection 1-A constitute a complete application. By affixing his signature to the application, the 

applicant certifies the following: 

A. That the statements he makes in the application and any documents he makes a part of 

the application are true and correct; 

B. That he understands an affirmative answer to any of the questions in subsection 1-A, 

paragraph F, subparagraph (5), except the questions in divisions (a), (b), (d) and (e), is 

cause for refusal; and 

C. That he understands any false statements made in the application or any document 

made a part of the application may result in prosecution as provided in section 9412, 

subsection 1, paragraph D. 
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2-B. Copy of laws furnished to applicant.  A copy of this chapter and the definitions from 

other chapters which are used in this chapter shall be provided to every applicant. 

2-C. Good moral character.  The commissioner, in judging good moral character, shall 

make his determination in writing based solely upon information recorded by governmental 

entities within 5 years of receipt of the application, including, but not limited to, the following 

matters: 

A. Information of record relative to incidents of abuse by the applicant of family or 

household members, provided pursuant to Title 19-A, section 4012, subsection 1; 

B. Information of record relative to 3 or more convictions of the applicant for crimes 

punishable by less than one year imprisonment or 3 or more adjudications of the 

applicant for juvenile offenses involving conduct which, if committed by an adult, is 

punishable by less than one year imprisonment; 

C. Information of record relative to 3 or more adjudications of the applicant for civil 

violations; 

D. Information of record relative to license suspensions under section 9411-A; or 

E. Information of record indicating that the applicant has engaged in reckless or negligent 

conduct. 

3. Who must meet qualifications.  The qualifications enumerated in this section must be 

met: 

A. If the applicant is a partnership, by each partner; 

B. If the applicant is a corporation, by an agent of that corporation; or 

C. If the applicant is other than a partnership or corporation, by the natural person making 

the application. 

4. Access to confidential records.  Notwithstanding that certain records retained by 

governmental entities are by law made confidential, yet are necessary to the commissioner's 

determination of the applicant's good moral character and compliance with the additional 

requirements of this section and of section 9411-A, the following records shall be made available, 

at the request of the commissioner or his designee, for inspection by and dissemination to the 

commissioner or his designee: 

A. The records pertaining to involuntary commitments to Riverview Psychiatric Center 

and Dorothea Dix Psychiatric Center; 

B. The records compiled pursuant to Title 19-A, section 4012, subsection 1; 

C. Juvenile and adult crime records; and 

D. Military records. 

32 §9406. ACQUISITION OF LICENSE BY PERSONS CURRENTLY LICENSED 

A person possessing, under the laws of this State, a valid license to be a contract security 

company on the effective date of this chapter shall, upon expiration of his license, application and 

payment of the required fee, be issued a contract security company license. 

32 §9407. APPLICATION FOR ORIGINAL LICENSE 

1. Application; fee.  Applications for original licenses shall be made to the commissioner on 

forms prescribed by him with respect to the requirements of section 9405. The fee for a license 

application is $400, of which $100 must be submitted with the application and $300 must be 

submitted upon issuance of the license. If the previously issued license has expired and has not 

been renewed within a period of 60 days, the application shall be considered the original 

application and the same fees and all requirements of an original application shall apply. 

2. Who must subscribe and swear to the application.  Each application shall be subscribed 

and sworn to: 
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A. If the applicant is a partnership, by each partner; 

B. If the applicant is a corporation, by at least one principal corporate officer and, if 

different, by the agent of the corporation meeting the qualifications of section 9405, 

subsection 1-A; or 

C. If the applicant is other than a partnership or corporation, by the natural person making 

the application. 

32 §9408. RENEWAL OF LICENSE 

Each contract security company license shall be issued for a term of one year and is, unless 

revoked or suspended, renewable annually. The fee for a license renewal is $200, which is 

refundable upon denial of renewal. 

32 §9409. BONDING REQUIREMENT 

1. Requirement.  The requirements for bonding are as follows. 

A. A person licensed under this chapter shall give to the commissioner a bond in the sum 

of $10,000 if he is a resident, and in the sum of $50,000 if he is not a resident, of the 

State. 

B. For the purposes of this section, corporation is a resident if it is incorporated under the 

laws of this State. Any other person is a resident if the natural person who qualifies for 

the license resides in this State. 

2. Form of bond.  Each bond shall be: 

A. In a form prescribed by the commissioner; 

B. Executed by the licensee as principal and by a surety company authorized to do 

business as such in this State as surety; and 

C. Conditioned upon the honest conduct of the licensee and the right of any person, 

including the officer of any aggrieved labor union or association, whether or not 

incorporated, injured by the intentional, knowing, reckless or negligent act of the licensee 

to bring, in his own name, an action on the bond. 

32 §9410. LICENSE TRANSFERABILITY 

1. Transfer.  No license issued pursuant to this chapter may be assigned or transferred either 

by operation of law or otherwise. 

2. Death of licensee.  If the license is held by an owner other than a corporation and the 

owner dies, becomes disabled or otherwise ceases to engage in the business, the successor, heir, 

devisee or personal representative of the owner may, within 60 days of the death, disablement or 

other termination of operation by the original licensee, apply for a license on a form prescribed by 

the commissioner. The transferee shall be subject to this chapter. 

3. Filing.  For good cause, the commissioner may extend the period of filing the application 

required by subsection 2. 

32 §9410-A. SECURITY GUARD QUALIFICATIONS 

1. Qualifications to be a security guard.  No natural person may be employed as a security 

guard by a contract security company unless the natural person meets the following minimum 

requirements: 

A. Is 18 years of age or older; 

B. Is a citizen or resident alien of the United States; 

C. Has not been dishonorably discharged from military service within the last 5 years; 

D. Has not been convicted of a crime punishable by one year or more of imprisonment or, 

within the past 5 years, any crime enumerated in section 9412; 

E. Has not been adjudicated to have committed a juvenile offense involving conduct 
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which, if committed by an adult, is punishable by one year or more of imprisonment or, 

within the past 5 years, a juvenile offense involving conduct which, if committed by an 

adult, is a crime enumerated in section 9412; 

F. Does not have 3 or more convictions for crimes punishable by less than one year of 

imprisonment within the past 5 years; 

G. Is not a fugitive from justice; 

H. Is not a drug abuser, drug addict or drug-dependent person; 

I. Is not potentially dangerous to himself or others as the result of a mental disorder; 

J. Has not been adjudicated to be an incapacitated person pursuant to Title 18-A, article 

V, Parts 3 and 4, or if so adjudicated, has had that designation removed by an order under 

Title 18-A, section 5-307, subsection (b); and 

K. At the request of the contract security company, the commissioner or his designee, 

takes whatever action is required of him by law to allow the contract security company, 

the commissioner or his designee to obtain from: Hospitals and mental institutions either 

within or outside the State, limited to records of involuntary commitments; the courts; 

law enforcement agencies; and the military, information relevant to whether the natural 

person meets the requirements set forth in paragraphs A to J. 

2. Reporting new security guards to commissioner.  A licensee shall notify the 

commissioner of all employees who will perform security guard functions in the State and who 

were not listed in the application for a contract security company license before the date that the 

employee begins to perform security guard functions in the State. The notice shall be made on 

forms prescribed by the commissioner. The forms shall contain, but not be limited to, the 

following information: 

A. The employee's full name; 

B. The employee's full current address and addresses for the prior 5 years; and 

C. The employee's date and place of birth, height, weight and color of eyes. 

3. Background investigation of security guards at site of labor dispute or strike.  For 

each employee reported to the commissioner under subsection 2 who will perform security guard 

functions at the site of a labor dispute or strike, the licensee shall have previously investigated the 

background of the employee to ensure that the employee meets all of the requirements to be a 

security guard, as contained in subsection 1. The licensee shall also sign a statement 

accompanying the notice required by subsection 2, in which the licensee shall state that he has 

conducted this investigation and that the employee meets the requirements contained in 

subsection 1. 

4. Background investigation by licensee of all other security guards.  For all other 

employees reported to the commissioner under subsection 2, and for each employee on the list 

required by section 9405, subsection 1-A, paragraph F, subparagraph (6), for whom the licensee 

has not previously submitted a statement that the employee meets the requirements of subsection 

1, the licensee shall investigate the background of the employee to ensure that the employee 

meets all of the requirements to be a security guard, as contained in subsection 1. Within 60 days 

of the date that the employee begins to perform security guard functions within the State, the 

licensee shall complete this background investigation and submit to the commissioner a 

statement, signed by the licensee, that the licensee has conducted the background investigation 

and that the employee meets the requirements of subsection 1. This statement must be submitted 

to the commissioner before an employee may wear, carry or use a firearm in the performance of 

security guard functions and before an employee may perform security guard functions at the site 

of a labor dispute or strike. 

5. Access to confidential records.  Notwithstanding that certain records retained by 

governmental entities are by law made confidential, yet are necessary to the commissioner's 

determination of the applicant's good moral character and compliance with the additional 
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requirements of this section and of section 9411-A, the following records shall be made available, 

at the request of the commissioner or his designee, for inspection by and dissemination to the 

commissioner or his designee: 

A. The records pertaining to involuntary commitments to Riverview Psychiatric Center 

and Dorothea Dix Psychiatric Center; 

B. The records compiled pursuant to Title 19-A, section 4012, subsection 1; 

C. Juvenile and adult crime records; and 

D. Military records. 

32 §9411. REFUSAL; SUSPENSION; REVOCATION; GROUNDS 

(REPEALED)1987, c. 170, §13 (RP). 

32 §9411-A. REFUSAL TO RENEW; SUSPENSION; REVOCATION; 

REAPPLICATION 

1. Refusal to renew; suspension; revocation.  The commissioner may refuse to renew a 

license, after a hearing in accordance with the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, 

chapter 375, subchapter IV. The District Court may suspend or revoke the license of any person 

licensed under this chapter. The commissioner may refuse to renew a license and the District 

Court may suspend or revoke a license on any one or more of the following grounds. 

A. The application, any documents made a part of the application, any notice or any 

statement filed with the commissioner contained a material misstatement. 

B. The licensee becomes ineligible to hold a license under this chapter. Ineligibility is 

determined on the basis of the criteria contained in section 9405. 

C. The licensee fails to comply with the requirements of section 9405, subsection 1-A, 

paragraph F, subparagraph (6). 

D. The licensee has knowingly employed as a security guard, or has knowingly kept as an 

employee, any natural person who does not meet the requirements of section 9410-A, 

subsection 1. 

E. The licensee fails to comply with the requirements of section 9410-A, subsection 2, 3 

or 4. 

F. The licensee fails to comply with any of the rules promulgated by the commissioner 

under this chapter. [1987, c. 170, §14 (NEW).] 

G. The licensee has knowingly encouraged or allowed any employee to violate section 

9412, subsection 4, 5 or 6. 

2. Reapplication.  No person, otherwise eligible, whose license the commissioner has 

refused to renew or who has had a license revoked, is eligible for reapplication until the 

expiration of 5 years from the date of refusal to renew or revocation. 

32 §9412. UNLAWFUL ACTS 

1. Acting without license; false representations.  It is a Class D crime for any person 

knowingly to commit any of the following acts: 

A. Subject to section 9404, to act as a security guard without a valid license; 

B. To publish any advertisement, letterhead, circular, statement or phrase of any kind 

which suggests that a licensee is an official police agency or any other agency, 

instrumentality or division of this State, any political subdivision thereof, or of the 

Federal Government; 

C. To falsely represent that a person is or was in his employ as a licensee; 

D. To make any false statement or material omission in any application, any documents 

made a part of the application, any notice or any statement filed with the commissioner; 
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or 

E. To make any false statement or material omission relative to the requirements of 

section 9410-A, subsection 1, in applying for a position as a security guard with a 

contract security company. 

2. Failure to return equipment; representation as peace officer.  It is a Class D crime for 

any security guard knowingly to commit any of the following acts: 

A. To fail to return immediately on demand, or within 7 days of termination of 

employment, any uniform, badge, or other item of equipment issued to him by an 

employer; 

B. To make any representation which suggests, or which would reasonably cause another 

person to believe, that he is a sworn peace officer of this State, any political subdivision 

thereof, or of any other state or of the Federal Government; 

C. To wear or display any badge, insignia, device, shield, patch or pattern which indicates 

or suggests that he is a sworn peace officer, or which contains or includes the word 

"police" or the equivalent thereof, or is similar in wording to any law enforcement 

agency; or 

D. To possess or utilize any vehicle or equipment displaying the words "police," "law 

enforcement officer," or the equivalent thereof, or have any sign, shield, marking, 

accessory or insignia that may indicate that the vehicle is a vehicle of a public law 

enforcement agency. 

Paragraph A does not apply to any proprietary security organization or any employee thereof. 

3. Representations as to employees; failure to surrender license; posting of license.  It is 

a Class D crime for any person licensed under this chapter knowingly to commit any of the 

following acts: 

A. To falsely represent that a person was or is in his employ as a security guard; 

B. To fail or refuse to surrender his license to the commissioner within 72 hours 

following revocation or suspension of the license; or after the licensee ceases to do 

business subject to section 9410; 

C. To post the license or permit the license to be posted upon premises other than those 

described in the license; or 

D. To fail to cause the license to be posted and displayed at all times, within 72 hours of 

receipt of the license, in a conspicuous place in the principal office of the licensee within 

the State. 

4. Other unlawful acts.  It is a Class D crime for any person licensed under this chapter, or 

for any employee thereof, knowingly to commit any of the following acts: 

A. To incite, encourage or aid any person who has become a party to any strike to 

commit any unlawful act against any person or property; 

B. To incite, stir up, create or aid in the inciting of discontent or dissatisfaction among the 

employees of any person with the intention of having them strike; 

C. To interfere with or prevent lawful and peaceful picketing during strikes; 

D. To interfere with, restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of their right to form, 

join or assist any labor organization of their own choosing; 

E. To interfere with or hinder lawful or peaceful collective bargaining between employers 

and employees; 

F. To pay, offer to give any money, gratuity, consideration or other thing of value, 

directly or indirectly, to any person for any verbal or written report of the lawful activities 

of employees in the exercise of their right to organize, form or assist any labor 

organization and to bargain collectively through representatives of their own choosing; 
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G. To advertise for, recruit, furnish or replace or offer to furnish or replace for hire or 

reward, within or outside the State, any skilled or unskilled help or labor, armed guards, 

other than armed guards employed for the protection of payrolls, property or premises, 

for service upon property which is being operated in anticipation of or during the course 

or existence of a strike; 

H. To furnish armed guards upon the highways for persons involved in labor disputes; 

I. To furnish or offer to furnish to employers or their agents any arms, munitions, tear gas 

implements or any other weapons; 

J. To send letters or literature to employers offering to eliminate labor unions; or 

K. To advise any person of the membership of an individual in a labor organization for 

the purpose of preventing the individual from obtaining or retaining employment. 

5. Dangerous weapons at labor disputes and strikes.  It is a Class D crime for any person, 

including, but not limited to, security guards and persons involved in a labor dispute or strike, to 

be armed with a dangerous weapon, as defined in Title 17-A, section 2, subsection 9, at the site of 

a labor dispute or strike. A person holding a valid permit to carry a concealed firearm is not 

exempt from this subsection. A security guard is exempt from this subsection to the extent that 

federal laws, rules or regulations require the security guard to be armed with a dangerous weapon 

at the site of a labor dispute or strike. 

6. Class E crimes.  It is a Class E crime for any person licensed under this chapter or for any 

employee of such a person, to knowingly commit any of the following acts: 

A. To perform or attempt to perform security guard functions at the site of a labor dispute or 

strike while not physically located on property leased, owned, possessed or rented by the 

person for whom the licensee is providing security guards. 

32 §9413. CHANGE IN THE STATUS OF LICENSE 

The licensee shall notify the commissioner within 30 days of any change in his qualifying 

agent, officers or directors or material change in the information previously furnished or required 

to be furnished to the commissioner or any occurrence which could reasonably be expected to 

affect the licensee's right to a license under this chapter. 

32 §9414. POWERS OF THE COMMISSIONER 

1. Subpoenas.  In any investigation conducted by the commissioner under this chapter, the 

commissioner may issue subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

evidence relevant to any fact in issue. 

2. Contempt.  If a witness refuses to obey a subpoena or to give any evidence relevant to 

proper inquiry by the commissioner, the Attorney General may petition the Superior Court in the 

county where the refusal occurred to find the witness in contempt. The Attorney General shall 

cause to be served on the witness an order requiring him to appear before the Superior Court to 

show cause why he should not be adjudged in contempt. The court shall, in a summary manner, 

hear the evidence and, if it is such as to warrant him to do so, punish the witness in the same 

manner and to the same extent as for contempt committed before the Superior Court or with 

reference to the process of the Superior Court. 

3. Rules.  The commissioner shall adopt all rules necessary to administer this chapter. 

4. Expenses.  The fees required under this chapter shall be applied to the expense of 

administering this chapter. 

32 §9415. APPLICATION OF MAINE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT 

The Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter I, shall govern all 

administrative actions taken under this chapter. 

32 §9416. FIREARMS 

A person who acts as a security guard may, while he is in the performance of his duties in 
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that capacity, carry a loaded weapon in a motor vehicle which is being used to provide armored 

car service or which is otherwise transporting things of value, provided that any weapon carried is 

not concealed. 

32 §9417. APPLICATION 

This chapter does not apply to the following: 

1. Law enforcement officers.  Any person currently employed either full time or part time, 

who has the permission of that person's appointing authority, provided that this chapter applies to 

any law enforcement officer who is employed as a security guard by a contract security company 

licensed under this chapter; 

2. Public officials.  Any person employed by the United States, the State, or any political 

subdivision thereof, or any public instrumentality, while in the performance of that person's 

official duties; and 

3. Locksmiths.  Any person while employed or doing business as a locksmith provided that 

this chapter applies to any locksmith who is employed as a security guard by or doing business as 

a contract security company licensed under this chapter. For the purposes of this chapter, a 

"locksmith" is a person engaged in the sale and service of locks. 

32 §9418. CONFIDENTIALITY OF APPLICATION AND INFORMATION 

COLLECTED BY THE COMMISSIONER 

Notwithstanding Title 1, sections 401 to 410, all applications for a license to be a contract 

security company and any documents made a part of the application, refusals and any information 

of record collected by the commissioner during the process of ascertaining whether an applicant 

is of good moral character and meets the additional requirements of sections 9405 and 9411-A, 

and all information of record collected by the commissioner during the process of ascertaining 

whether a natural person meets the requirements of section 9410-A, are confidential and may not 

be made available for public inspection or copying. The applicant or natural person may waive 

this confidentiality by written notice to the commissioner. All proceedings relating to the issuance 

of a license to be a contract security company are not public proceedings under Title 1, chapter 

13, unless otherwise requested by the applicant. 

The commissioner or his designee shall make a permanent record of each license to be a 

contract security company in a suitable book or file kept for that purpose. The record shall 

include a copy of the license and shall be available for public inspection. Upon a specific request, 

the commissioner or his designee shall provide a list of names and current addresses of security 

guards employed by licensed contract security companies. 
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DEFINITIONS FROM OTHER CHAPTERS OF THE MAINE REVISED 

STATUTES WHICH ARE USED IN M.S.R.A. CHAPTER 93 

 

1.  CIVIL VIOLATIONS (17-A M.R.S.A. §4-B) 

1.    All civil violations are expressly declared not to be criminal offenses. They are 

enforceable by the Attorney General, the Attorney General's representative or any other 

appropriate public official in a civil action to recover what may be designated a fine, penalty or 

other sanction, or to secure the forfeiture that may be decreed by the law. 

2.    A law or ordinance may be expressly designated as a civil violation. 

3.    A law or ordinance which prohibits defined conduct, but does not provide an 

imprisonment penalty, is a civil violation, enforceable in accordance with subsection 1. A law or 

ordinance which is stated to be a criminal violation or which otherwise uses language indicating 

that it is a crime, but does not provide an imprisonment penalty is a civil violation, enforceable in 

accordance with subsection 1, unless the law or ordinance is an exception to the operation of this 

subsection. 

4.    Evidence obtained pursuant to an unlawful search and seizure shall not be admissible in 

a civil violation proceeding arising under Title 22, section 2383. 

2.  DANGEROUS WEAPON (17-A M.R.S.A. § 2(9)) 

A. "Use of a dangerous weapon" means the use of a firearm or other weapon, device, 

instrument, material or substance, whether animate or inanimate, which, in the manner it is used 

or threatened to be used is capable of producing death or serious bodily injury. 

B. "Armed with a dangerous weapon" means in actual possession, regardless of whether the 

possession is visible or concealed, of: 

(1) A firearm; 

(2) Any device designed as a weapon and capable of producing death or serious bodily 

injury; or 

(3) Any other device, instrument, material or substance, whether animate or inanimate, 

which, in the manner it is intended to be used by the actor, is capable of producing or 

threatening death or serious bodily injury. For purposes of this definition, the intent may be 

conditional. 

C. When used in any other context, "dangerous weapon" means a firearm or any device 

designed as a weapon and capable of producing death or serious bodily injury. 

D. For purposes of this subsection, proof that a thing is presented in a covered or open 

manner as a dangerous weapon gives rise to a permissible inference under the Maine Rules of 

Evidence, Rule 303 that it, in fact, is a dangerous weapon.  

3.  FIREARMS (17-A § 2(12A) 

"Firearm" means any weapon, whether loaded or unloaded, which is designed to 

expel a projectile by the action of an explosive and includes any such weapon commonly 

referred to as a pistol, revolver, rifle, gun, machine gun or shotgun. Any weapon which 

can be made into a firearm by the insertion of a firing pin, or other similar thing, or by 

repair, is a firearm. 

4.  FUGITIVE FROM JUSTICE (15 M.S.R.A. § 201(4) 

"Fugitive from justice" means:  

A. Any person accused of a crime in the demanding state who is not in that state, unless he 

is lawfully absent pursuant to the terms of his bail or other release. This definition shall include 

both a person who was present in the demanding state at the time of the commission of the 
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alleged crime and thereafter left the demanding state and a person who committed an act in this 

State or in a 3rd state or elsewhere resulting in or constituting a crime in the demanding state; or  

B. Any person convicted of a crime in the demanding state who is not in that state, unless he 

is lawfully absent pursuant to the terms of his bail or other release, who has not served or 

completed a sentence imposed pursuant to the conviction. This definition shall include, but not be 

limited to, a person who has been released pending appeal or other review of the conviction, the 

review having been completed; a person who has been serving a sentence in this State; a person 

who has escaped from confinement in the demanding state; or a person who has broken the terms 

of his bail, probation or parole. 

5.  GOVERNMENT (17-A M.S.R.A § 2(13)) 

Government" means the United States, any state or any county, municipality or other 

political unit within territory belonging to the State, the United States, or any department, agency 

or subdivision of any of the foregoing, or any corporation or other association carrying out the 

functions of government or formed pursuant to interstate compact or international treaty. 

6.  INCAPACITATED PERSON (18-A M.S.R.A. § 5-101(1)) 

"Incapacitated person" means any person who is impaired by reason of mental illness, 

mental deficiency, physical illness or disability, chronic use of drugs, chronic intoxication, or 

other cause except minority to the extent that he lacks sufficient understanding or capacity to 

make or communicate responsible decisions concerning his person; 

7.  LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER (17-A M.R.S.A. § 2(17)) 

"Law enforcement officer" means any person who by virtue of public employment is 

vested by law with a duty to maintain public order, to prosecute offenders, to make arrests for 

crimes whether that duty extends to all crimes or is limited to specific crimes, to perform 

probation functions or to perform intensive supervision functions. 

8.  PUBLIC PROCEEDINGS (1 M.R.S.A. § 402(2)) 

The term "public proceedings" as used in this subchapter means the transactions of any 

functions affecting any or all citizens of the State by any of the following:  

A. The Legislature of Maine and its committees and subcommittees; 

B. Any board or commission of any state agency or authority, the Board of Trustees of the 

University of Maine System and any of its committees and subcommittees, the Board of Trustees 

of the Maine Maritime Academy and any of its committees and subcommittees, the Board of 

Trustees of the Maine Community College System and any of its committees and subcommittees 

C. Any board, commission, agency or authority of any county, municipality, school district 

or any regional or other political or administrative subdivision 

D. The full membership meetings of any association, the membership of which is composed 

exclusively of counties, municipalities, school administrative units or other political or 

administrative subdivisions; of boards, commissions, agencies or authorities of any such 

subdivisions; or of any combination of any of these entities; 

E. The board of directors of a nonprofit, nonstock private corporation that provides 

statewide noncommercial public broadcasting services and any of its committees and 

subcommittees; and 

F. Any advisory organization, including any authority, board, commission, committee, 

council, task force or similar organization of an advisory nature, established, authorized or 

organized by law or resolve or by Executive Order issued by the Governor and not otherwise 

covered by this subsection, unless the law, resolve or Executive Order establishing, authorizing or 

organizing the advisory organization specifically exempts the organization from the application 

of this subchapter. 

9.  SCHEDULES W, X, Y AND Z (17-A M.R.S.A. § 1102) 
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For the purposes of defining crimes under this chapter and of determining the penalties 

therefor, there are hereby established the following schedules, designated W, X, Y and Z. 

1.    Schedule W:  

A. Unless listed or described in another schedule, any amphetamine, or its salts, 

isomers, or salts of isomers, including but not limited to methamphetamine, or its salts, 

isomers, or salts of isomers; 

B. Unless listed or described in another schedule, or unless made a nonprescription 

drug by federal law, barbituric acid or any derivative of barbituric acid, or any salt of 

barbituric acid or of a derivative of barbituric acid, including but not limited to amobarbital, 

butabarbital, pentobarbital, secobarbital, thiopental, and methohexital; 

C. Repealed 1975, c. 740, §98 

D. Repealed 1975, c. 740, §98 

E. Repealed 1975, c. 740, §98 

F. Cocaine means:  

(1) Coca leaves, except coca leaves and extracts of coca leaves from which cocaine, 

ecgonine and derivatives of ecgonine and their salts have been removed; and  

(2) A mixture or preparation that contains any quantity of any of the following 

substances: 

(a) Cocaine, its salts, optical and geometric isomers and salts of isomers; 

(b) Ecgonine, its derivatives, their salts, isomers and salts of isomers; or 

(c) Cocaine base, which is the alkaloid form of cocaine; 

G. Phenmetrazine and its salts; 

H. Methylphenidate or its salts; 

I. Unless listed or described in another schedule, any compound, mixture or 

preparation containing narcotic drugs, including, but not limited to, the following narcotic 

drugs or their salts, isomers or salts of isomers: heroin (diacetylmorphine), methadone, 

methadone hydrochloride, levo-alpha-acetyl-methadol, or LAAM, pethidine, morphine, 

oxycodone, hydrocodone, hydromorphone, fentanyl and opium; 

J. Phencyclidine; 

K. Lysergic acid diethylamide, and its salts, isomers and salts of isomers; 

L. Lysergic acid; 

M. Lysergic acid amide; 

N. Flunitrazepam or its chemical equivalent; and 

O. Unless listed or described in another schedule, the following hallucinogenic drugs 

or their salts, isomers and salts of isomers whenever the existence of the salts, isomers and 

salts of isomers is possible within the chemical designation:  

(1) 3, 4 - methylenedioxy amphetamine, MDA; 

(2) 5 methoxy - 3, 4 methylenedioxy amphetamine, MMDA; 

(3) 3, 4, 5 - trimethoxy amphetamine, TMA; 

(4) 4 - methyl - 2, 5 - dimethoxyamphetamine, DOM; 

(5) 2, - 3 methylenedioxyamphetamine; 

(6) 2, 5 - dimethoxyamphetamine, DMA; 

(7) 4 - bromo - 2, 5 - dimethoxyamphetamine, DOB; 
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(8) 4 methoxyamphetamine;

(9) 3, 4 - methylenedioxymethamphetamine, MDMA;

(10) 4 - bromo - 2, 5 - dimethoxyphenethylamine, NEXUS;

(11) 3, 4 - methylenedioxy-N-ethylamphetamine, MDE;

(12) Paramethoxymethamphetamine, PMMA;

(13) Paramethoxyamphetamine, PMA; and

(14) Paramethoxyethylamphetamine, PMEA.

2. Schedule X:

A. Unless listed or described in another schedule, any of the following drugs having

depressant effect on the central nervous system 

(1) Chlorhexadol

(2) Sulfondiethylmethane

(3) Sulfonethylmethane

(4) Sulfonmethane

B. Nalorphine;

C. Unless listed in another schedule, any of the following hallucinogenic drugs, or

their salts, isomers, and salts of isomers whenever the existence of such salts, isomers, and 

salts of isomers is possible within the specific chemical designation  

(1) Bufotenine

(2) Ibogaine

(3) Mescaline, including but not limited to peyote

(4) N-methyl-3-piperidyl benzilate

(5) N-ethyl-3-piperidyl benzilate

(6) Psilocybin

(7) Psilocyn

(8) Hashish;

D. Repealed 2001, c. 419, §7

E. Methaqualone or its salts;

F. Methprylon;

G. Glutethimide.

H. Unless listed or described in another schedule, the following hallucinogenic drugs

or their salts, isomers and salts of isomers whenever the existence of the salts, isomers and 

salts of isomers is possible within the specific chemical designation: 

(1) Diethyltryptamine, DET;

(2) Dimethyltryptamine, DMT;

(3) Dipropyltryptamine, DPT; and

(4) Alpha-ethyltryptamine, AET.

I. Repealed 1989, c. 924, §5

J. Repealed 1989, c. 924, §6

K. Diethylpropion or its salts;

L. Gamma hydroxybutyrate, GHB, and its salts, isomers and salts of isomers;
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M. Ketamine and its salts, isomers and salts of isomers; and

N. The following substances, if intended for human ingestion:

(1) Gamma butyrolactone, GBL, and its salts, isomers and salts of isomers; or

(2) One, 4-butanediol, BD, and its salts, isomers and salts of isomers.

3. Schedule Y:

A. Barbital or its salts;

B. Chloral betaine;

C. Ethchlorvynol;

D. Ethinamate;

E. Methohexital or its salts;

F. Methylphenobarbital or its salts;

G. Paraldehyde;

H. Petrichloral;

I. Phenobarbital or its salts;

J. Codeine (methylmorphine) or its salts;

K. Any compound, mixture or preparation containing any of the following limited

quantities of narcotic drugs, which shall include one or more nonnarcotic active medicinal 

ingredient in sufficient proportion to confer upon the compound, mixture or preparation 

valuable medicinal qualities other than those possessed by the narcotic drug alone 

(1) not more than 2.5 milligrams of diphenoxylate with not less than 25 micrograms

of atropin sulfate per dosage unit; 

L. Meprobamate;

M. Ergot or any salt, compound or derivative of ergot unless listed in another

schedule; 

N. Flurazepam or its salts;

O. Chlordiazepoxide or its salts;

P. Diazepam;

Q. Carbromal;

R. Chloralhydrate;

S. Fenfluramine or its salts;

T. Repealed 1977, c. 649, §5

U. Phentermine or its salts.

4. Schedule Z:

A. All prescription drugs other than those included in schedules W, X or Y;

B. Marijuana;

C. All nonprescription drugs other than those included in schedules W, X or Y as the

Maine Board of Pharmacy shall duly designate; 

D. Butyl nitrite or isobutyl nitrite; and

E. A methamphetamine precursor drug.

5. Notwithstanding anything in this section, no drug or substance which is legally sold in

the State of Maine without any federal or state requirement as to prescription and which is 

unaltered as to its form shall be included in schedule W, X, Y or Z.
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Mailing Address 

Department of Public Safety 

Weapons and Professional Licensing
164 State House Station Augusta, 

Maine 04333-0164 

Web Address 

http://www.maine.gov/dps/msp/licenses 

Physical Address 

Department of Public Safety 

Weapons and Professional Licensing 

45 Commerce Center Drive, Suite 1 

Augusta, Maine 04330 

http://www.maine.gov/dps/msp/licenses

